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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1:    Financial Statements 

SONUS NETWORKS, INC. 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(In thousands, except share data) 

  

September 30,
2002

 

December 31,
2001

 

  

(unaudited)

   
Assets  

Current assets:        
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 29,762 $ 49,123 
 Marketable securities   62,345  75,944 
 Accounts receivable, net   2,957  9,440 
 Inventories   9,427  18,865 
 Other current assets   2,456  2,952 
    
  Total current assets   106,947  156,324 
Property and equipment, net   13,950  23,335 
Goodwill, net   —  1,673 
Purchased intangible assets, net   1,707  2,863 
Other assets, net   485  689 
    
  $ 123,089 $ 184,884 
    

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  
Current liabilities:        
 Accounts payable  $ 3,228 $ 8,630 
 Accrued expenses   23,201  27,671 
 Accrued restructuring expenses   4,479  8,596 
 Deferred revenue   10,941  13,349 
 Current portion of long-term obligations   1,845  1,055 
    
  Total current liabilities   43,694  59,301 
Long-term obligations, less current portion   3,682  12,698 
Convertible subordinated notes   10,000  10,000 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)        

Stockholders' equity:        
 Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding   —  — 

 

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 600,000,000 shares authorized, 206,725,624 and 205,181,085
shares issued and 204,860,910 and 204,167,335 shares outstanding at September 30, 2002 and
December 31, 2001, respectively   207  205 

 Capital in excess of par value   860,111  860,883 
 Accumulated deficit   (785,048)  (729,398)
 Deferred compensation   (9,345)  (28,721)

 
Treasury stock, at cost; 1,864,714 and 1,013,750 common shares at September 30, 2002 and
December 31, 2001, respectively   (212)  (84)

    



  Total stockholders' equity   65,713  102,885 
    
  $ 123,089 $ 184,884 
    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SONUS NETWORKS, INC. 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 

(In thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 

  

Three months ended
September 30,

 

Nine months ended
September 30,

 

  

2002

 

2001

 

2002

 

2001

 
Revenues:              
 Product  $ 3,256 $ 34,783 $ 34,864 $ 119,115 
 Service   4,189  5,503  15,034  15,221 
      
  Total revenues   7,445  40,286  49,898  134,336 
      
Cost of revenues(1):              
 Write-off of inventory and purchase commitments   —  —  9,434  — 
 Product   2,246  11,591  16,152  43,161 
 Service   2,501  6,538  8,418  15,139 
      
  Total cost of revenues   4,747  18,129  34,004  58,300 
      
Gross profit   2,698  22,157  15,894  76,036 

Operating expenses:              
 Research and development(1)   9,685  18,746  36,525  49,362 
 Sales and marketing(1)   5,520  12,660  22,207  31,763 
 General and administrative(1)   2,445  3,330  5,601  9,272 
 Stock-based compensation   3,962  39,069  15,655  68,339 
 Amortization of goodwill and purchased intangible assets   367  41,368  1,156  107,279 
 Write-off of goodwill and purchased intangible assets   1,673  376,719  1,673  376,719 
 Restructuring charges (benefit), net   987  25,807  (10,141)  25,807 
 In-process research and development   —  3,800  —  43,800 
      
  Total operating expenses   24,639  521,499  72,676  712,341 
      
Loss from operations   (21,941)  (499,342)  (56,782)  (636,305)
Interest expense   (163)  (147)  (438)  (428)
Interest income   466  1,328  1,570  4,702 
      
Net loss  $ (21,638) $ (498,161) $ (55,650) $ (632,031)
      
Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.11) $ (2.81) $ (0.30) $ (3.71)
      
Shares used in computing net loss per share (Note 1(i))   191,823  177,313  188,620  170,220 
      

             
(1)    Excludes non-cash, stock-based compensation expense as follows:        

Cost of revenues  $ 176 $ 535 $ 574 $ 1,157 
Research and development   2,147  23,391  8,498  39,773 
Sales and marketing   1,338  8,127  5,010  16,021 
General and administrative   301  7,016  1,573  11,388 
      
  $ 3,962 $ 39,069 $ 15,655 $ 68,339 
      



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SONUS NETWORKS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity

(In thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

 
 

Common Stock       
 

Treasury Stock    
 

 

Capital in
Excess of
Par Value

 

Accumulated
Deficit

 

Deferred
Compensation

 

Total
Stockholders'

Equity

 

  

Shares

 

Par
Value

 

Shares

 

Cost

 
Balance, December 31, 2001  205,181,085 $ 205 $ 860,883 $ (729,398) $ (28,721) 1,013,750 $ (84) $ 102,885 

 

Issuance of common stock in
connection with employee stock
purchase plan  1,199,247  2  2,841  —  — —  —  2,843 

 Exercise of stock options  345,292  —  108  —  — —  —  108 
 Amortization of deferred compensation  —  —  —  —  14,188 —  —  14,188 

 
Deferred compensation for terminated
employees (Note 2)  —  —  (3,721)  —  5,188 —  —  1,467 

 Repurchase of common stock  —  —  —  —  — 850,964  (128)  (128)
 Net loss  —  —  —  (55,650)  — —  —  (55,650)
          
Balance, September 30, 2002  206,725,624 $ 207 $ 860,111 $ (785,048) $ (9,345) 1,864,714 $ (212) $ 65,713 
          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SONUS NETWORKS, INC. 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

(In thousands) 

(unaudited) 

  

Nine months ended
September 30,

 

  

2002

 

2001

 
Cash flows from operating activities:        
 Net loss  $ (55,650) $ (632,031)
 Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:        
  Depreciation and amortization   12,047  11,036 
  Write-off of inventory   7,026  — 
  Stock-based compensation   15,655  68,339 
  Amortization of goodwill and purchased intangible assets   1,156  107,279 
  Write-off of goodwill and purchased intangible assets   1,673  376,719 
  Non-cash restructuring charge   (16,557)  — 
  In-process research and development   —  43,800 
  Changes in current assets and liabilities:        
   Accounts receivable   6,483  9,006 
   Inventories   2,412  (2,960)
   Other current assets   496  281 
   Accounts payable   (5,402)  (6,179)
   Accrued expenses   (2,937)  23,034 
   Deferred revenue   (2,408)  (1,181)
    
    Net cash used in operating activities   (36,006)  (2,857)
    
Cash flows from investing activities:        
 Purchases of property and equipment   (2,435)  (21,427)
 Maturities of marketable securities   35,631  26,287 



 Purchases of marketable securities   (22,032)  (61,204)
 Other assets   (23)  (30)
 Acquisitions, net of cash acquired   —  (6,125)
    
    Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   11,141  (62,499)
    
Cash flows from financing activities:        
 Proceeds from sale of common stock in connection with employee stock purchase plan.   2,843  7,866 
 Proceeds from exercise of stock options   108  3,650 
 Payment of stock subscriptions receivable   —  238 
 Additions to long-term obligations   3,300  12,460 
 Payments of long-term obligations   (619)  (386)
 Payment of note payable to bank   —  (8,000)
 Proceeds from issuance of convertible subordinated notes   —  10,000 
 Repurchase of common stock   (128)  (17)
    
    Net cash provided by financing activities   5,504  25,811 
    
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (19,361)  (39,545)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   49,123  87,108 
    
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 29,762 $ 47,563 
    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SONUS NETWORKS, INC. 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(unaudited) 

(1)    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a)    Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

        The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by Sonus Networks, Inc. (Sonus) and reflect all adjustments,
consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, which in the opinion of management are necessary for a fair statement of the results for the interim periods. The
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC),
and omit or condense certain information and footnote disclosures pursuant to existing SEC rules and regulations. Results for the interim periods are not
necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the entire fiscal year. These statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements
and related footnotes included in Sonus' Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 filed with the SEC.

        The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Sonus and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All material intercompany
transactions and balances have been eliminated.

(b)    Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities

        Cash equivalents are stated at cost plus accrued interest, which approximates market value, and have maturities of three months or less at the date of
purchase.

        Marketable securities are classified as held-to-maturity, as Sonus has the intent and ability to hold to maturity. Marketable securities are reported at
amortized cost. Cash equivalents and marketable securities are invested in high-quality credit instruments, primarily U.S. Government obligations and corporate
obligations with contractual maturities of less than one year. There have been no gains or losses to date.

(c)    Concentrations of Credit and Off-Balance Sheet Risk, Significant Customers and Limited Suppliers

        The financial instruments that potentially subject Sonus to concentrations of credit risk are cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities and receivables.
Sonus has no off-balance sheet concentrations such as foreign exchange contracts, options contracts or other foreign hedging arrangements. Sonus' cash and cash
equivalent holdings are diversified between four financial institutions.

        We expect that for the foreseeable future, the majority of our revenues will depend on sales of our products to a limited number of customers. For the nine
months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001, two and four customers each contributed more than 10% of our revenues and collectively represented an aggregate
of 43% and 69% of total revenues. As of September 30, 2002 and 2001, three and two customers each accounted for more than 10% of Sonus' accounts receivable
balance. International revenues, primarily attributable to Asia and Europe, were 21% of total revenues for both the nine months ended September 30, 2002 and
2001. Certain components and software licenses from third-parties used in Sonus' products are procured from a single source. The failure of a supplier, including
a subcontractor, to deliver on schedule could delay or interrupt Sonus' delivery of products and thereby adversely affect Sonus' revenues and operating results.
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(d)    Goodwill and Purchased Intangible Assets

        In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142, Goodwill and Other
Intangible Assets. SFAS No. 142 eliminated the amortization of goodwill and certain other intangibles with indefinite lives and instead subjects these assets to
periodic impairment assessments. SFAS No. 142 was effective for all goodwill and certain other intangibles acquired after June 30, 2001 and commenced on
January 1, 2002 for all goodwill and certain other intangibles existing on June 30, 2001. In accordance with SFAS No. 142, in response to unfavorable business
conditions, Sonus re-evaluated the fair value of its goodwill and as a result recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $1,673,000 in the third quarter of fiscal
2002 (Notes 2(d), 3 and 4).

        Purchased intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is computed over the estimated useful lives of the respective
assets, two and three years.

(e)    Revenue Recognition

        Sonus recognizes revenue from product sales to end users, resellers and distributors upon shipment, provided there are no uncertainties regarding acceptance,
persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the sales price is fixed or determinable and collection of the related receivable is probable. If uncertainties exist,
Sonus recognizes revenue when those uncertainties are resolved. In multiple element arrangements, in accordance with Statement of Position 97-2 and 98-9,
Sonus uses the residual method when vendor-specific objective evidence does not exist for one of the delivered elements in the arrangement. Service revenue is
recognized as the services are provided. Revenue from maintenance and support arrangements is recognized ratably over the term of the contract. Amounts
collected prior to satisfying the revenue recognition criteria are reflected as deferred revenue. Warranty costs are estimated and recorded by Sonus at the time of
product revenue recognition.

        In December 1999, the SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements. This bulletin established guidelines for
revenue recognition. Sonus' revenue recognition policy complies with this pronouncement.

(f)    Stock-Based Compensation

        Sonus uses the intrinsic value-based method of Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, to account
for all of its employee stock-based compensation plans and uses the fair value method to account for all non-employee stock-based compensation.

(g)    Comprehensive Loss

        Sonus applies SFAS No. 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income. The comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001
does not differ from the reported loss.
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(h)    Use of Estimates

        The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(i)    Net Loss Per Share

        Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average number of shares of unrestricted common stock
outstanding during the period. Diluted net loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average number of shares of
unrestricted common stock and potential common stock outstanding during the period, if dilutive. Potential common stock consists of restricted shares of
common stock, shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options, conversion of convertible subordinated notes and shares of common stock
issued in connection with our acquisition of TTI subject to the achievement of milestones and employee retention (Note 3). There were no dilutive shares of
potential common stock for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001 as Sonus incurred a net loss in each period.

        The following table sets forth the computation of shares used in calculating the net loss per share, in thousands:

  

Three months ended
September 30,

 

Nine months ended
September 30,

 

  

2002

 

2001

 

2002

 

2001

 
Weighted average common shares outstanding  204,663 203,537 204,250 200,034 
Less weighted average restricted common shares outstanding  (12,840) (26,224) (15,630) (29,814)
      
Shares used in computing net loss per share  191,823 177,313 188,620 170,220 
      

        Excluded from the shares used in calculating the net loss per share in the above table are options to purchase shares of common stock and shares of common
stock issuable upon conversion of convertible subordinated notes representing an aggregate of 23,170,000 and 21,394,000 as of September 30, 2002 and 2001, as
their effects would have been anti-dilutive.

(j)    Recent Accounting Pronouncements

        In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets, which supersedes SFAS No. 121,
Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed of, and the accounting and reporting provisions of APB No. 30,
Reporting the Results of Operations—Reporting the Effects of Disposal of a Segment of a Business, and Extraordinary, Unusual and Infrequently Occurring



Events and Transactions. SFAS No. 144 addresses financial accounting and reporting for the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets and is effective for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2001, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The implementation of this statement did not have any effect on Sonus'
condensed consolidated financial statements.
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        In June 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities. SFAS 146 addresses the recognition,
measurement and reporting of costs associated with exit and disposal activities, including restructuring activities that are currently accounted for in accordance
with Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 94-3, Liability Recognition for Certain Employee Termination Benefits and OtherCosts to Exit an Activity (including
Certain Costs Incurred in a Restructuring). The scope of SFAS 146 includes costs related to terminating a contract that is not a capital lease, costs to consolidate
facilities or relocate employees, and certain termination benefits provided to employees who are involuntarily terminated. SFAS 146 is effective for exit or
disposal activities initiated after December 31, 2002. Sonus does not expect the implementation of this statement will have a material impact on its consolidated
financial position or results of operations.

(k)    Reclassifications

        Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year's consolidated financial statements to conform to the 2002 presentation.

(2)    Restructuring Charges (Benefit) and Write-off of Goodwill and Purchased Intangible Assets

        Commencing in the third quarter of fiscal 2001, in response to unfavorable business conditions primarily caused by significant declines in capital spending
by telecommunications service providers, Sonus has implemented restructuring plans designed to reduce expenses and align its cost structure with its revised
business outlook. The restructuring plans include worldwide workforce reductions, consolidations of excess facilities and the write-off of excess inventory and
purchase commitments. Additionally, in the third quarter of fiscal 2001 and 2002, Sonus recorded write-offs of goodwill and purchased intangible assets in
connection with the acquisitions of TTI and Linguateq (Notes 3 and 4) and in the first quarter of fiscal 2002, recorded a non-cash restructuring benefit for a lease
renegotiation. Sonus' restructuring related reserves as of September 30, 2002 are summarized as follows, in thousands:

   
 

Current Operating Activity         
 

 

Dec. 31,
2001

Accrual
Balance

  

 

Sept. 30,
2002

Accrual
Balance

    

  

Additions

 

Non-cash
Benefit

 

Total

 

Cash
Payments

 

Current
Portion

 

Long-term
Portion

Workforce reduction  $ 871 $ 4,000 $ — $ 4,000 $ (4,708) $ 163 $ 163 $ —
Consolidation of facilities and
other charges (benefit)   20,185  2,416  (16,557)  (14,141)  (1,807)  4,237  2,684  1,553
         
Sub-total   21,056  6,416  (16,557)  (10,141)  (6,515)  4,440  2,847  1,553
Write-off of purchase
commitments   —  2,408  —  2,408  (776)  1,632  1,632  —
         
Total  $ 21,056 $ 8,824 $ (16,557) $ (7,733) $ (7,291) $ 6,032 $ 4,479 $ 1,553
         

        Remaining cash expenditures relating to the workforce reductions are expected to be substantially paid in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2002. The remaining
amounts related to the consolidation of excess facilities and other miscellaneous charges will be paid through May 2004. The purchase commitment obligations
are expected to be substantially paid by the end of fiscal 2002.
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(a)    Workforce reduction

        From the commencement of our restructuring actions through September 30, 2002, Sonus' workforce has been reduced by an aggregate of 315 employees, or
43%. The affected employees were entitled to severance and other benefits for which Sonus recorded a charge of $4,506,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2001, of
which $871,000 remained unpaid at December 31, 2001. In each of the first three quarters of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded charges for severance and other benefits
aggregating $4,000,000. In addition, Sonus recorded non-cash stock-based compensation expense of $25,429,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2001 and
$1,467,000 for the first nine months of fiscal 2002 related to the acceleration of the amortization of deferred compensation associated with shares and options
held by terminated employees.

(b)    Consolidation of excess facilities and other charges (benefit)

        In the third quarter of fiscal 2001, Sonus recorded a restructuring charge of $21,301,000 for the consolidation of excess facilities and other miscellaneous
charges, of which $20,185,000 remained unpaid at December 31, 2001. For the first nine months of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded restructuring charges aggregating
$2,416,000 for the consolidation of excess facilities.

        In March 2002, Sonus' TTI subsidiary reduced its lease commitments for excess space in its Texas facilities in exchange for a one-time payment of $835,000
to a landlord and a guarantee by Sonus of TTI's rents owed through April 2003, the remainder of the revised lease term. As a result of this transaction, Sonus
recorded a restructuring benefit of $16,557,000 in the first quarter of fiscal 2002. The accruals for the consolidation of excess facilities were determined assuming
no sub-lease income and the amounts were recorded on the balance sheet as accrued restructuring expenses and long-term obligations.

(c)    Write-off of inventory and purchase commitments

        During the first quarter of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded cost of revenues of $9,434,000, consisting of $7,026,000 for the write-off of inventory determined to
be excess and obsolete and $2,408,000 for materials that are expected to be purchased from third-party contract manufacturers and suppliers under purchase



commitments, but which are in excess of required quantities. The charge for purchase commitments was recorded on the balance sheet as accrued restructuring
expenses.

(d)    Write-off of goodwill and purchased intangible assets

        In light of negative industry and economic conditions, a general decline in technology valuations and our decision to discontinue the development and use of
certain acquired technology, we performed an assessment of the carrying value of the goodwill and purchased intangible assets recorded in connection with our
acquisition of TTI. In accordance with SFAS No. 121, Sonus recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $376,719,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2001 for the
write-off of goodwill and certain purchased intangibles because the estimated undiscounted future cash flows of these assets was less than the carrying value.

        In accordance with SFAS No. 142, in response to unfavorable business conditions, Sonus re-evaluated the fair value of its goodwill and as a result recorded a
non-cash impairment charge of $1,673,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2002 for the write-off of the remaining goodwill established in connection with the
acquisitions of TTI and Linguateq (Notes 1(d), 3 and 4).
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(3)    Acquisition of telecom technologies, inc.

        In January 2001, Sonus acquired privately-held TTI. Upon the closing of this acquisition, an aggregate of 10,800,000 shares of Sonus common stock
(Merger Shares) were exchanged for all outstanding shares of TTI common stock. Of the 10,800,000 shares issued to the TTI stockholders, 1,200,000 shares held
as security for indemnity obligations were released to TTI stockholders on January 18, 2002. In addition to the Merger Shares, the TTI stockholders received in
fiscal 2001, 4,200,000 additional shares of Sonus common stock upon the achievement of certain specified business expansion and product development
milestones. Sonus has also issued contingent awards of 3,000,000 shares of common stock under the 2000 Retention Plan to certain former TTI employees who
became employees of Sonus.

        The acquisition of TTI was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting in accordance with APB Opinion No. 16, Business Combinations.
Accordingly, the total purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values. The purchase price was
determined by using the average market value of Sonus common stock for the period from two days before to two days after the announcement of the TTI
acquisition ($41.61 per share) to value the Merger Shares at the closing date and adding the fair value of liabilities assumed and expenses of the acquisition.
Additionally, since the closing date, the purchase price has been increased as the 4,200,000 shares of common stock which were subject to milestone conditions
were earned. The final purchase price was computed as follows, in thousands:

Fair market value of shares issued  $ 527,613
Liabilities assumed   21,184
Acquisition expenses   5,833
  
  $ 554,630
  

        In accordance with APB Opinion No. 16 and with the assistance of valuation experts, the final purchase price was allocated to the tangible and intangible
assets acquired based upon their fair values as follows, in thousands:

Tangible assets  $ 8,296
Intangible assets:    
 Workforce, developed technology and customer list   32,300
 In-process research and development   40,000
 Deferred compensation related to unvested stock options   22,600
 Goodwill   451,434
  
  $ 554,630
  

        Sonus engaged third-party appraisers to conduct a valuation of the tangible and intangible assets and to assist in the determination of the useful lives for such
assets. Based on the results of the appraisal, $40,000,000 was allocated to in-process research and development, which was expensed in the first quarter of fiscal
2001. In the third quarter of fiscal 2001 and 2002, Sonus recorded non-cash impairment charges of $376,719,000 and $796,000 for the write-off of TTI goodwill
and certain purchased intangible assets (Note 2). Deferred compensation was computed based on the intrinsic value of the unvested TTI stock options assumed by
Sonus and is being expensed over the remaining vesting period of up to four years. Amortization of goodwill and purchased intangible assets for the
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TTI acquisition was $283,000 and $41,301,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001 and $872,000 and $107,212,000 for the nine months
ended September 30, 2002 and 2001.

        The valuation of in-process research and development was determined using the income method. Revenue and expense projections for the in-process
development project were prepared by the management of Sonus through 2008 and the present value was computed using a discount rate of 22.5%. There was no
alternative future use for the in-process technology. The assumptions used for the valuation of in-process research and development are the responsibility of
management.

Pro Forma Information

        The following unaudited pro forma information presents a summary of the consolidated results of operations of Sonus and TTI as if the acquisition had
occurred on January 1, 2001. The pro forma adjustments exclude the one-time write-off of TTI in-process research and development.



  Nine months ended
September 30, 2001

 

  

(In thousands, except
per share data)

 
Revenues  $ 134,670 
Net loss   (593,612)
Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (3.47)

        The pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of what would have occurred if the acquisition had been in effect for the period presented. In addition, it
is not intended to be a projection of future results and does not reflect any synergies from combining operations.

(4)    Acquisition of Certain Assets of Linguateq, Inc.

        In July 2001, Sonus completed the acquisition of certain intellectual property and other assets of privately-held Linguateq Incorporated. Linguateq was a
provider of data distribution and billing application software for both next generation and legacy networks. The acquisition of certain intellectual property and
other assets was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting in accordance with SFAS No. 141, Business Combinations. The purchase price was
determined by using the average market value of Sonus common stock for the period from two days before to two days after the terms were agreed upon for the
acquisition ($22.53 per share) to value the 221,753 Sonus common shares issued to the Linguateq stockholders at the closing date and adding payments to
employees and vendors and expenses of the acquisition. The final purchase price was computed as follows, in thousands:

Fair market value of shares issued  $ 4,995
Payments to employees and vendors   241
Acquisition expenses   141
  
  $ 5,377
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        In accordance with SFAS No. 142, and with the assistance of valuation experts, the purchase price was allocated to the intangible assets acquired based upon
their fair values. Based upon these appraisals, the purchase price was allocated as follows, in thousands:

Intangible assets:    
 Developed technology and customer list  $ 700
 In-process research and development   3,800
 Goodwill   877
  
  $ 5,377
  

        Sonus engaged third-party appraisers to conduct a valuation of the intangible assets and to assist in the determination of useful lives for such assets. Based on
the results of the appraisal, $3,800,000 was allocated to in-process research and development, which was expensed in the third quarter of fiscal 2001. In the third
quarter of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $877,000 for the write-off of Linguateq goodwill (Note 2). Amortization of goodwill and
purchased intangible assets for the Linguateq acquisition was $84,000 and $67,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001 and $284,000 and
$67,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001.

(5)    Inventories

        Inventories consist of the following, in thousands:

  

September 30,
2002

 

December 31,
2001

Raw materials  $ 1,840 $ 4,899
Work in progress   177  525
Finished goods   7,410  13,441
   
  $ 9,427 $ 18,865
   

(6)    Long-term Obligations

        Long-term obligations consist of capital leases, equipment borrowings from a bank (Note 7) and restructuring expenses (Note 2). Sonus assumed certain
capital leases as part of the acquisition of TTI. The capital leases are due in monthly installments expiring at various dates through March 2005 and accrue
interest at annual rates ranging from 4.62% to 14.39%. The future minimum annual payments under capital leases and amounts due for long-term obligations, as
of September 30, 2002, are as follows, in thousands:

Capital Leases:     
 Total minimum lease payments  $ 912 
 Less amount representing interest   (54)
   
 Present value of minimum payments   858 
Equipment borrowings from bank   3,116 



Restructuring expenses   1,553 
   
Total long-term obligations   5,527 
Less current portion   (1,845)
   
  $ 3,682 
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        The future principal payments on long-term obligations as of September 30, 2002 are $412,000 in 2002 (three months); $1,878,000 in 2003; $1,767,000 in
2004; $852,000 in 2005; and $618,000 in 2006.

(7)    Bank Agreement

        In January 2002, Sonus established a $10,000,000 equipment line of credit and a $20,000,000 working capital line of credit with a bank, at the bank's prime
rate (4.75% at September 30, 2002), available through March 24, 2003. Amounts borrowed under the equipment line shall be repaid over a 36-month period. For
both lines of credit, Sonus must comply with certain restrictive covenants including maintaining certain minimum investment balances with the bank, a minimum
tangible stockholders' equity of $50,0000,000 and a quick ratio of 1.5 to 1.0, as defined in the credit agreement. Currently, the amounts available for borrowing
under the working capital line will be based on a percentage of eligible accounts receivable balances. Under the agreement, all of Sonus' assets, except intellectual
property, have been pledged as collateral. As of September 30, 2002, Sonus had $3,116,000 outstanding under the equipment line of credit (Note 6) and is in
compliance with all bank covenants.

(8)    Convertible Subordinated Notes

        In May 2001, Sonus completed a private placement of an aggregate principal amount of $10,000,000 of 4.75% convertible subordinated notes, due May 1,
2006, with a customer. Interest payments are due semi-annually on May 1 and November 1 of each year through May 2006. The notes may be converted by the
holder into shares of Sonus' common stock at any time before their maturity or prior to their redemption or repurchase by Sonus. The conversion rate is 33.314
shares per each $1,000 principal amount of notes, subject to adjustment in certain circumstances. After May 1, 2004, Sonus has the option to redeem all or a
portion of the notes at 100% of the principal amount. Also, at any time if the market price of Sonus' common stock exceeds $60.04 per share for twenty trading
days in any thirty trading-day period, Sonus may redeem these notes through the issuance of shares of common stock or for cash. In the event of a change of
control in Sonus, the holder at its option may require Sonus to redeem the notes through the issuance of common stock or cash. Interest expense related to our
convertible subordinated notes was $119,000 for both the three months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001 and $356,000 and $198,000 for the nine months
ended September 30, 2002 and 2001.

(9)    Commitments and Contingencies

(a)    Leases

        Sonus leases its facilities under operating leases, which expire through December 2008. Sonus is responsible for certain real estate taxes, utilities and
maintenance costs under these leases. The future minimum payments under operating lease arrangements as of September 30, 2002, are as follows: $867,000 in
2002 (three months); $2,956,000 in 2003; $942,000 in 2004; $186,000 in 2005; $195,000 in 2006; and $418,000 thereafter.

13

(b)    Pending Litigation

        In November 2001, a purchaser of Sonus' common stock filed a complaint in the federal district court for the Southern District of New York against Sonus,
two of its officers and the lead underwriters alleging violations of the federal securities laws in connection with our initial public offering (IPO) and seeking
unspecified monetary damages. The purchaser seeks to represent a class of persons who purchased Sonus' common stock between the IPO on May 24, 2000 and
December 6, 2000. An amended complaint was filed in April 2002. The amended complaint alleges that Sonus' registration statement contained false or
misleading information or omitted to state material facts concerning the alleged receipt of undisclosed compensation by the underwriters and the existence of
undisclosed arrangements between underwriters and certain purchasers to make additional purchases in the after market. The claims against Sonus are asserted
under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933 and against the individual defendants under Sections 11 and 15 of that Act. Other plaintiffs have filed substantially
similar class action cases against approximately 300 other publicly traded companies and their IPO underwriters which, along with the actions against Sonus,
have been transferred to a single federal judge for purposes of coordinated case management. On July 15, 2002, Sonus, together with the other issuers named as
defendants in these coordinated proceedings, filed a collective motion to dismiss the consolidated amended complaints on various legal grounds common to all or
most of the issuer defendants. The plaintiffs have opposed the motion which is presently pending before the court. The outcome of the motion and the litigation
remain uncertain. Sonus intends to continue to vigorously defend this action.

        Beginning in July 2002, several purchasers of Sonus' common stock filed complaints in federal district court for the District of Massachusetts against Sonus,
certain officers and directors and a former officer under Sections 10(b) and 20(a) and Rule 10b(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Class Action
Complaints). The purchasers seek to represent a class of persons who purchased common stock of Sonus between December 11, 2000 and January 16, 2002, and
seek unspecified monetary damages. The Class Action Complaints are essentially identical and allege that Sonus made false and misleading statements about its
products and business. Sonus believes the claims are without merit and that it has substantial legal and factual defenses, which it intends to pursue vigorously.

        On September 30, 2002, a purported shareholder derivative lawsuit was filed in the superior court of Middlesex County of Massachusetts against Sonus and
its directors. The complaint is based on essentially the same allegations as the Class Action Complaints and alleges that Sonus' directors breached their fiduciary
duties. The complaint seeks an unspecified amount of compensatory and other damages and relief on behalf of Sonus. Sonus believes the claims are without merit
and that it has substantial legal and factual defenses, which it intends to pursue vigorously.
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(10)    Stockholders' Equity

(a)    1997 Stock Incentive Plan

        On January 1 of each year, the aggregate number of shares of common stock available for issuance under the 1997 Stock Incentive Plan (the Plan) shall
increase by the lesser of (i) 5% of the outstanding shares on December 31 of the preceding year or (ii) an amount determined by the Board of Directors. As of
September 30, 2002, 100,381,966 shares were authorized and 31,937,946 shares were available under the Plan for future issuance.

(b)    2000 Employee Stock Purchase Plan

        On January 1 of each year, the aggregate number of shares of common stock available for purchase under the 2000 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP)
shall increase by the lesser of (i) 2% of the outstanding shares on December 31 of the preceding year or (ii) an amount determined by the Board of Directors. As
of September 30, 2002, 11,352,786 shares were authorized and 9,132,206 shares were available under the ESPP for future issuance.

(c)    Stock-Based Compensation

        Stock-based compensation expenses include the amortization of deferred employee compensation and other equity related expenses for non-employees.

        In connection with certain employee stock option grants and the issuance of employee restricted common stock during the years ended December 31, 2000
and 1999, Sonus recorded deferred stock-based compensation of $39,433,000 and $20,859,000. This represents the aggregate difference between the exercise
price or purchase price and the fair value of the common stock on the date of grant or sale for accounting purposes. The deferred compensation is recognized as
an expense over the vesting period of the underlying stock options and restricted common stock.

        In connection with the TTI acquisition, Sonus recorded deferred stock-based compensation of $22,600,000 during the year ended December 31, 2001,
related to the intrinsic value of unvested TTI stock options assumed by Sonus. This deferred compensation is recognized as an expense over the remaining vesting
period of the underlying stock options of up to four years. Additionally, Sonus recorded $55,196,000 of deferred stock-based compensation on 3,000,000 shares
awarded to TTI employees under the 2000 Retention Plan, based on the fair value of the Sonus common stock on the closing date of the acquisition. This deferred
compensation is being expensed ratably over the approximate two-year vesting period of the retention shares and was adjusted for changes in the fair value of
Sonus common stock on the date the related escrow release conditions were satisfied. Upon termination of an employee, the remaining deferred compensation
associated with vested retention shares is expensed.

        Sonus has valued the stock options and the issuances of restricted common stock to non-employees based upon the fair market value of the services rendered
where Sonus believes the value of these services is more readily determinable than the value of the options or restricted stock. All other grants of options and
issuances of restricted stock to non-employees are valued based upon the Black-Scholes option pricing model. As of September 30, 2002, 20,000 shares of
restricted common stock and options to purchase 15,000 shares of common stock are held by non-employees. In accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force 96-
18, Sonus will record the value at the time the services are provided.
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        Sonus recorded stock-based compensation of $3,962,000 and $39,069,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001 and $15,655,000 and
$68,339,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001. Stock-based compensation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2002 includes $57,000 and $1,467,000 related to the write-off of deferred compensation with respect to shares and options held by terminated employees
impacted by the restructuring plans (Note 2). Sonus expects stock-based compensation expense to impact its results through fiscal 2004.

(11)    Supplemental Cash Flow Information

  

Nine months ended
September 30,

 

  

2002

 

2001

 

  

(In thousands)

 
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:        
 Cash paid during the period for interest  $ 319 $ 230 
 

Acquisition of telecom technologies, inc:        
 Tangible assets  $ — $ 6,312 
 Liabilities assumed   —  (21,184)
 Goodwill and purchased intangibles assets   —  525,718 
 Issuance of common stock in connection with the acquisition   —  (505,013)
 Cash acquired   —  (90)
    
 Acquisition, net of cash acquired  $ — $ 5,743 
    
 

Acquisition of Linguateq:        
 Goodwill and purchased intangibles assets   —  5,377 
 Issuance of common stock in connection with the acquisition   —  (4,995)
    
 Acquisition  $ — $ 382 
    
 Total acquisitions, net of cash acquired  $ — $ 6,125 
    



(12)    Subsequent Event

        On October 16, 2002, we commenced an offer to exchange outstanding employee stock options granted under the Plan having an exercise price of $0.67 or
more per share for new stock options to be granted by us (Exchange Offer). Outstanding options granted under the telecom technologies, inc. Amended and
Restated 1998 Equity Incentive Plan are not eligible for exchange. Our directors, executive officers and non-employees are not eligible to participate. Outstanding
options to purchase approximately 14,480,000 shares of our common stock are eligible to be exchanged. Employees will receive an option to purchase one share
of common stock (subject to adjustment for any stock splits, reverse stock splits, stock dividends or similar events) for each option to purchase one share of
common stock that is tendered and accepted by us. Upon completion of the Exchange Offer, we expect to grant new options in May 2003, on a date that is at least
six months and one day from the expiration date of the offer. The new options will be granted with an exercise price equal to the fair market value of our common
stock on the date of grant.

16

Item 2:    Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

        This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contains forward-looking statements, which are subject to a
number of risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations, assumptions, estimates and projections about
ourselves and our industry. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of various factors,
including the factors set forth in "Cautionary Statements" beginning on page 24 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. This discussion should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes for the periods specified. Further reference should be made to
Sonus' Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 on file with the SEC.

Overview

        Sonus is a leading provider of voice infrastructure products for the new public network. We offer a new generation of carrier-class switching equipment and
software that enables voice services to be delivered over packet-based networks.

        Since our inception, we have incurred significant losses and, as of September 30, 2002, had an accumulated deficit of $785.0 million. We have not achieved
profitability on a quarterly or an annual basis, and anticipate that we will continue to incur net losses. We have a lengthy sales cycle for our products and,
accordingly, we expect to incur sales and other expenses before we realize the related revenues. We expect to continue to incur significant sales and marketing,
research and development and general and administrative expenses and, as a result, we will need to generate significant revenues to achieve and maintain
profitability.

        We sell our products primarily through a direct sales force and, in some markets, through resellers and distributors. In the future, we anticipate expanding our
sales efforts to include additional overseas distribution partners. Customers' decisions to purchase our products to deploy in commercial networks involve a
significant commitment of resources and a lengthy evaluation, testing and product qualification process. We believe these long sales cycles, as well as our
expectation that customers will tend to sporadically place significant orders with short lead times, will cause our revenues and results of operations to vary
significantly and unexpectedly from quarter to quarter. We expect to recognize revenues from a limited number of customers for the foreseeable future.

        Sonus began shipping product to customers during the fourth quarter of fiscal 1999 and recorded its first revenues of $51.8 million in fiscal 2000 and
revenues of $173.2 million in fiscal 2001. In January 2001, we acquired privately-held telecom technologies, inc. (TTI) and accounted for the acquisition as a
purchase for financial reporting purposes. Upon the closing of this acquisition, we issued 10,800,000 shares of common stock to the TTI shareholders and in 2001
issued an additional 4,200,000 shares of common stock to them upon the achievement of certain milestones. See Note 3 to our unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements.

        Revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002 were $7.4 million and $49.9 million, representing decreases of 82% and 63%, from
$40.3 million and $134.3 million for the same periods in fiscal 2001, due to unfavorable business conditions primarily caused by significant declines in capital
spending by telecommunications service providers. As a result of the current challenging business environment in the telecommunications industry, many service
providers, including some of Sonus' customers, are experiencing financial difficulties, and some are in the process of restructuring their businesses or have filed
for bankruptcy.

        In response to these unfavorable economic conditions, in the third quarter of fiscal 2001, Sonus commenced restructuring plans designed to reduce expenses
and align its cost structure with its revised business outlook. Accordingly, Sonus recorded a restructuring charge in the third quarter of fiscal 2001 of
$25.8 million for a worldwide workforce reduction, consolidation of excess facilities and other charges, a $376.7 million non-cash impairment charge for the
write-off of goodwill and certain
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purchased intangible assets related to the acquisition of TTI and a $25.4 million write-off of deferred compensation for shares and options held by terminated
employees.

        Further restructuring actions were implemented in each of the first three quarters of fiscal 2002, resulting in aggregate charges of $6.4 million for worldwide
workforce reductions and consolidation of excess facilities, a $9.4 million write-off of excess inventory and purchase commitments and a $1.5 million write-off of
deferred compensation for shares and options held by terminated employees. In addition, in the first quarter of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded a $16.6 million non-
cash restructuring benefit for a lease renegotiation. As a result of our restructuring actions, we believe that our operating expenses in the fourth quarter of fiscal
2002 will be modestly lower than in the third quarter of fiscal 2002. See Note 2 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

        The preparation of financial statements and related disclosures in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires
management to make judgments, assumptions and estimates that affect the amounts reported in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and



accompanying notes. Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience, market trends and other factors that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances. On an on-going basis, Sonus re-evaluates its estimates, including those related to allowance for doubtful accounts, inventory reserves,
purchased intangible assets, warranty obligations, restructuring accruals and loss contingencies. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The following
critical accounting policies are impacted significantly by judgments, assumptions and estimates used in the preparation of our unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements. Our revenue recognition policy complies with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements. See
Note 1(e) to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

        The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on our assessment of the collectibility of specific customer accounts. While we believe that our allowance for
doubtful accounts is adequate and that the judgment applied is appropriate, if there is a deterioration of a major customer's credit worthiness or actual defaults are
higher than our historical experience, the actual results could differ from these estimates.

        Inventory purchases and commitments are based upon estimated future demand for our products. Sudden and significant decreases in the demand for our
products or higher risks of inventory obsolescence because of rapidly changing technology and customer requirements, could require us to increase our inventory
reserves and as a result our gross profit could be adversely affected.

        We accrue for warranty costs based on contractual rights and on the historical rate of claims and costs to provide warranty services. While we believe the
accrual for warranty costs is adequate to address known warranty issues, if we experience an increase in warranty claims greater than our historical experience or
our costs to provide warranty services increase, we may be required to increase our warranty accrual and our gross profit could be adversely affected.

        We are subject to the possibility of various loss contingencies arising in the ordinary course of business. We consider the likelihood of the loss or impairment
of an asset or the incurrence of a liability as well as our ability to reasonably estimate the amount of loss in determining loss contingencies. An estimated loss
contingency is accrued when it is probable that a liability has been incurred or an asset has been impaired and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. We
regularly evaluate current information available to us to determine whether such accruals should be adjusted.
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Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002 and 2001

        Revenues.    Revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001 were as follows, in thousands:

  

Three months ended
September 30,

 

Nine months ended
September 30,

  

2002

 

2001

 

2002

 

2001

Revenues:             
 Product  $ 3,256 $ 34,783 $ 34,864 $ 119,115
 Service   4,189  5,503  15,034  15,221
     
  Total revenues  $ 7,445 $ 40,286 $ 49,898 $ 134,336
     

        Product revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002 decreased 91% and 71% from the same periods of fiscal 2001. The decreases in
product revenues were the result of significant declines in capital spending by telecommunications service providers.

        Service revenues primarily comprise hardware and software maintenance, network design and other professional services. Service revenues for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2002 decreased 24% and 1% from the same periods of fiscal 2001. The decreases in service revenues were largely due to the
timing of maintenance contract renewals and a reduction in revenues for product installations.

        The continued downturn in the telecommunications industry and the reduction in capital spending by our existing and potential customers have adversely
impacted the demand for our products and have made it increasingly difficult to accurately forecast our future revenues. For the nine months ended September 30,
2002 and 2001, two and four customers each contributed more than 10% of our revenues and collectively represented an aggregate of 43% and 69% of total
revenues. International revenues, primarily attributable to Asia and Europe, were 21% of total revenues for both the nine months ended September 30, 2002 and
2001.

        Cost of Revenues/Gross Profit.    Cost of revenues consist primarily of amounts paid to third-party manufacturers for purchased materials and services,
manufacturing and professional services personnel and related costs and inventory obsolescence. Cost of revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2002
included a charge of $9.4 million for the write-off of excess inventory and purchase commitments.

        Cost of revenues and gross profit as a percentage of revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001 were as follows (in
thousands, except percentages):

  

Three months ended
September 30,

 

Nine months ended
September 30,

 

  

2002

 

2001

 

2002

 

2001

 
Cost of revenues:              
 Write-off of inventory and purchase commitments  $ — $ — $ 9,434 $ — 
 Product   2,246  11,591  16,152  43,161 
 Service   2,501  6,538  8,418  15,139 
      
  Total cost of revenues  $ 4,747 $ 18,129 $ 34,004 $ 58,300 
      
Gross profit (loss) (% of revenues):              



 Product   31%  67%  54%  64%
 Service   40  (19)  44  1 
      
  Total gross profit   36%  55%  32%(1)  57%
      

(1) Includes the impact for the write-off of inventory and purchase commitments.
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        The decreases in product gross profit as a percentage of revenues, excluding the write-offs, were primarily due to a higher proportion of fixed costs resulting
from the significant decline in revenue. The increase in service gross profit as a percentage of revenues was primarily due to cost cutting measures attributed to
our restructuring actions.

        Our gross profit as a percentage of revenues in a particular quarter is highly variable due to many factors such as our revenue volume. Gross profit may also
be adversely affected in the future by increases in costs of manufacturing and components, excess and obsolete inventory, increased price competition, product
and service support costs, geographic mix, changes in sales channels or the mix of product configurations sold.

        Research and Development Expenses.    Research and development expenses consist primarily of salaries and related personnel costs, depreciation expense,
recruiting expenses and prototype costs related to the design, development, testing and enhancement of our products. Research and development expenses were
$9.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $9.0 million, or 48%, from $18.7 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. Research
and development expenses were $36.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $12.9 million, or 26%, from $49.4 million for the
same period in fiscal 2001. These decreases primarily reflect a reduction in salaries and related expenses attributed to restructuring actions and, to a lesser extent,
reductions in consulting fees and prototype costs, partially offset by an increase in depreciation expense. Some aspects of our research and development efforts
require significant short-term expenditures, the timing of which can cause significant variability in our expenses. We believe that rapid technological innovation is
critical to our long-term success and we intend to continue to make substantial investments to enhance our products and technologies to meet the requirements of
our customers and market.

        Sales and Marketing Expenses.    Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of salaries and related personnel costs, commissions, travel and
entertainment expenses, promotions, customer evaluations and other marketing expenses. Sales and marketing expenses were $5.5 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $7.2 million, or 56%, from $12.7 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. Sales and marketing expenses were
$22.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $9.6 million, or 30%, from $31.8 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. These
decreases primarily reflect a reduction in salaries and related expenses attributed to restructuring actions and a reduction in commissions due to the decline in
revenues, partially offset by increased costs for customer evaluations.

        General and Administrative Expenses.    General and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries and related expenses for executive and
administrative personnel, recruiting expenses, provision for bad debts and professional fees. General and administrative expenses were $2.4 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $885,000, or 27%, from $3.3 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. General and administrative expenses
were $5.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $3.7 million, or 40%, from $9.3 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. These
decreases primarily reflect reductions in salaries and related expenses attributed to restructuring actions, partially offset by an increase in legal costs.

        Stock-Based Compensation Expenses.    Stock-based compensation expenses include the amortization of stock compensation charges resulting from the
granting of stock options, including those TTI stock options assumed by Sonus, stock awards to TTI employees under the 2000 Retention Plan and the sales of
restricted common stock. See Note 10(c) to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Stock-based compensation expenses were $4.0 million for
the three months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $35.1 million, or 90%, from $39.1 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. Stock-based
compensation expenses were $15.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $52.6 million, or 77%, from $68.3 million for the same
period in fiscal 2001. These decreases in amortization are attributed to lower deferred compensation balances
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resulting from write-offs made in connection with employee terminations. Sonus expects stock-based compensation expense to impact its results through fiscal
2004.

        Goodwill, Purchased Intangible Assets and In-Process Research and Development Expenses.    In January 2001, Sonus acquired certain intellectual
property, in-process research and development and intangible assets in connection with our acquisition of TTI, which resulted in the recording of $523.7 million
of goodwill and other intangibles. Amortization of TTI purchased intangible assets was $283,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of
$41.0 million from $41.3 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. Amortization of TTI purchased intangible assets was $872,000 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2002, a decrease of $106.3 million from $107.2 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. These decreases are primarily the result of a write-off of
$376.7 million of TTI goodwill and purchased intangibles in the third quarter of fiscal 2001. The results of operations for the nine months ended September 30,
2001 were impacted by a $40.0 million write-off of TTI purchased in-process research and development recorded upon closing of the acquisition. See Notes 2
and 3 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

        In July 2001, Sonus completed the acquisition of certain intellectual property and other assets of privately-held Linguateq Incorporated, a provider of data
distribution and billing application software, which resulted in the recording of $5.4 million of goodwill and purchased intangible assets. Amortization of
Linguateq purchased intangible assets was $84,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2002, an increase of $17,000 from $67,000 for the same period in
fiscal 2001. Amortization of Linguateq purchased intangible assets was $284,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, an increase of $217,000 from
$67,000 for the same period in fiscal 2001. See Note 4 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

        In accordance with SFAS No. 142, in response to unfavorable business conditions, Sonus re-evaluated the fair value of the goodwill and as a result recorded
a non-cash impairment charge of $1.7 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2002 for the write-off of goodwill established in connection with the acquisitions of
TTI and Linguateq (Notes 2(d), 3 and 4).



        Restructuring Charges (Benefit), net.    During each of the first three quarters of fiscal 2002, in response to unfavorable business conditions primarily
caused by significant declines in capital spending by telecommunications service providers, Sonus continued restructuring actions designed to reduce expenses
and align its cost structure with its revised business outlook. The restructuring actions included a worldwide workforce reduction, consolidation of excess
facilities and the write-off of inventory and purchase commitments. Additionally, in the first quarter of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded a restructuring benefit for a
lease renegotiation. See Notes 2 and 3 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

        Workforce reduction.    The restructuring actions in the first three quarters of fiscal 2002 resulted in the reduction of Sonus' workforce and aggregate
charges of $4.0 million for severance and other benefits. Remaining cash expenditures of $163,000 at September 30, 2002 related to the workforce
reductions are expected to be substantially paid in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2002.

        Consolidation of excess facilities.    During the first three quarters of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded aggregate restructuring charges of $2.4 million for
the consolidation of excess facilities, which are included on the balance sheet as accrued restructuring expenses and long-term obligations.

        In March 2002, Sonus' TTI subsidiary reduced its lease commitments for excess space in its Texas facilities in exchange for a one-time payment of
$835,000 to a landlord and a guarantee by Sonus of TTI's rents owed through April 2003, the remainder of the revised lease term. As a result of this
transaction, Sonus recorded a restructuring benefit of $16.6 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2002. The remaining cash expenditures of $4.2 million at
September 30, 2002 relating to the consolidation of excess facilities are expected to be paid through May 2004.
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        Write-off of inventory and purchase commitments.    During the first quarter of fiscal 2002, Sonus recorded cost of revenues of $9.4 million,
consisting of $7.0 million for the write-off of inventory determined to be excess and obsolete and $2.4 million for materials that are expected to be
purchased from third-party contract manufacturers and suppliers under purchase commitments, but which are in excess of required quantities. Remaining
cash expenditures of $1.6 million at September 30, 2002 for purchase commitments are included on the balance sheet as accrued restructuring expenses
and are expected to be substantially paid by the end of fiscal 2002.

        Interest Income (Expense), net.    Interest income consists of interest earned on our cash balances and marketable securities. Interest expense consists of
interest incurred on convertible subordinated notes, equipment bank debt and capital lease arrangements. Interest income, net of interest expense, was $303,000
for the three months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $878,000 from $1.2 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. Interest income, net of interest
expense, was $1.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, a decrease of $3.2 million from $4.3 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. These
decreases primarily reflect a reduction in interest rates and invested balances.

        Income Taxes.    No provision for income taxes has been recorded for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001, due to accumulated
net losses. We did not record any tax benefits relating to these losses or other tax benefits due to the uncertainty surrounding the realization of these future tax
benefits.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

        Net cash used in operating activities was $36.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, as compared to $2.9 million for the same period in
fiscal 2001. The increase in net cash used primarily reflects an increase in the net loss excluding non-cash charges and a reduction in accrued expenses.

        Net cash provided by investing activities was $11.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, as compared to net cash used in investing
activities of $62.5 million for the same period in fiscal 2001. Net cash provided by investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 primarily
reflects net maturities of marketable securities of $13.6 million, offset by purchases of property and equipment of $2.4 million. Net cash used in investing
activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 primarily reflects net purchases of marketable securities of $34.9 million, purchases of property and
equipment of $21.4 million and cash expenditures associated with our acquisitions of $6.1 million. Sonus has no current material commitments for capital
expenditures but does expect to incur approximately $5.0 million in purchases during the next twelve months.

        In January 2002, we established a $10.0 million equipment line of credit and a $20.0 million working capital line of credit with a bank available through
March 24, 2003. The lines of credit are collateralized by all of our assets, except intellectual property, and bear interest at the bank's prime rate. We are required to
comply with various financial and restrictive covenants. As of September 30, 2002, Sonus had $3.1 million outstanding under the equipment line of credit and is
in compliance with all bank covenants. See Note 7 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

        Net cash provided by financing activities was $5.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, as compared to $25.8 million for the same period
in fiscal 2001. The net cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 primarily resulted from the sale of common stock in
connection with our employee stock purchase plan (ESPP) and net borrowings on our bank equipment line of credit. The net cash provided by financing activities
for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 primarily resulted from the issuance of convertible subordinated notes, the sale of common stock under the ESPP
and the exercise of stock options, partially offset by the repayment of $8.0 million in a bank note assumed as part of the TTI acquisition.
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        The following summarizes our future contractual cash obligations as of September 30, 2002, in thousands:

  

(three months)
2002

 

2003

 

2004

 

2005

 

2006

 

Thereafter

 

Total

Capital lease obligations  $ 150 $ 539 $ 193 $ 30 $ — $ — $ 912
Equipment line of credit   275  1,100  1,100  641  —  —  3,116
Operating leases   867  2,956  942  186  195  418  5,564
Convertible subordinated notes   238  475  475  475  10,238  —  11,901
        
Total contractual cash obligations  $ 1,530 $ 5,070 $ 2,710 $ 1,332 $ 10,433 $ 418 $ 21,493
        



        At September 30, 2002, we had cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities which totaled $92.1 million. We believe our current cash, cash equivalents,
marketable securities and available bank financing will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash needs for working capital and capital expenditures for at least
12 months. Although it is difficult to predict future liquidity requirements with certainty, the rate at which we will consume cash will be dependent on the cash
needs of future operations which will, in turn, be directly affected by the levels of demand for our products, the timing and rate of expansion of our business and
the resources we devote to developing our products. We anticipate devoting substantial capital resources to continue our research and development efforts, to
maintain our sales, support and marketing, and for other general corporate activities. We may periodically review strategic and operational alternatives to improve
our operating results and financial position. In this regard, we may consider, among other things, changes in our capital structure, adjustments to our capital
expenditures and overall spending and the restructuring of our operations. We cannot assure you that we will be successful in implementing any new strategic or
operational initiatives or, if implemented, that they will have the effect of improving our operating results and financial position. If our existing resources and
cash generated from operations are insufficient to satisfy our liquidity requirements, we may seek to sell additional equity or debt securities. The sale of additional
equity or convertible debt securities could result in additional dilution to our stockholders, and we cannot be certain that additional financing will be available in
amounts or on terms acceptable to us, if at all. If we are unable to obtain this additional financing, we may be required to reduce the scope of our planned product
development and sales and marketing efforts, which could harm our business, financial condition and operating results.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

        In August 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 144, Accounting for the
Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets, which supersedes SFAS No. 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets
to be Disposed of, and the accounting and reporting provisions of APB No. 30, Reporting the Results of Operations—Reporting the Effects of Disposal of a
Segment of a Business, and Extraordinary, Unusual and Infrequently Occurring Events and Transactions. SFAS No. 144 addresses financial accounting and
reporting for the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets and is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001, and interim periods within those
fiscal years. The implementation of this statement did not have any effect on Sonus' consolidated financial statements.

        In June 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities. SFAS 146 addresses the recognition,
measurement and reporting of costs associated with exit and disposal activities, including restructuring activities that are currently accounted for in accordance
with Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 94-3, Liability Recognition for Certain Employee Termination Benefits and OtherCosts to Exit an Activity (including
Certain Costs Incurred in a Restructuring). The scope of SFAS 146 includes costs related to terminating a contract that is not a capital lease, costs to consolidate
facilities or relocate employees, and certain termination benefits provided to employees who are involuntarily terminated. SFAS 146 is effective for exit or
disposal activities initiated after December 31, 2002. Sonus does not expect the implementation of this statement will have a material impact on its consolidated
financial position or results of operations.
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Cautionary Statements 

        This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 that involve
risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of a number of factors,
including those set forth in the following cautionary statements and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. If any of the following risks were to occur,
our business, financial condition or results of operations would likely suffer and the trading price of our common stock would likely decline.

Our business has been adversely affected by recent developments in the telecommunications industry and these developments will continue to impact our
revenues and operating results.

        From our inception through the year 2000, the telecommunications market experienced rapid growth spurred by a number of factors including deregulation
in the industry, entry of a large number of new emerging service providers, growth in data traffic and the availability of significant capital from the financial
markets. In 2001 and 2002, the telecommunications industry experienced a reversal of some of these trends, marked by dramatic reductions in capital
expenditures by service providers, financial difficulties and, in some cases, bankruptcies experienced by service providers and a sharp contraction in the
availability of capital. These conditions caused a substantial reduction in demand for telecommunications equipment, including our products.

        We expect the developments described above to continue to affect our business for at least the next several quarters in the following manner:

• our ability to accurately forecast revenue will be diminished; 

• our revenues could be reduced further; and 

• our losses may increase because operating expenses are largely based on anticipated revenue trends and a high percentage of our expenses are and
will continue to be fixed in the short-term.

        Our business, operating results and financial condition could be materially and adversely impacted by any one or a combination of the above.

The weakened financial position of many emerging service providers will increase the unpredictability of our results.

        A substantial portion of our revenues to date have been from emerging service providers. Several of our emerging service provider customers, including
Global Crossing and XO Communications, who contributed 13.2% and 16.6% of our total 2001 revenues, are experiencing financial difficulties and have filed for
bankruptcy or are in the process of restructuring their operations. Our operating results could be materially and adversely affected if any present or future
emerging service provider chooses to reduce its level of orders, delays or fails to pay our receivables, or fails to successfully and timely reorganize its operations
including emerging from bankruptcy.

We expect that a majority of our revenues will be generated from a limited number of customers and we will not be successful if we do not grow our customer
base.

        To date, we have shipped our products to a limited number of customers. We expect that in the foreseeable future, the majority of our revenues will continue
to depend on sales of our products to a limited number of customers. For the year ended December 31, 2001, Fusion Communications, Global Crossing, Qwest



Communications and XO Communications each contributed more than 10% of our revenues and collectively represented an aggregate of 67% of our total
revenues. For the nine months ended September 30, 2002, Qwest Communications and Touch America each contributed more than

24

10% of our revenues and collectively represented an aggregate of 43% of our total revenues. At September 30, 2002, three customers accounted for the majority
of our accounts receivable balance. Our future success will depend on our ability to attract additional customers beyond our current limited number.

The growth of our customer base could be adversely affected by:

• customer unwillingness to implement our new voice infrastructure products; 

• potential customer concerns with selecting an emerging telecommunications equipment vendor; 

• any delays or difficulties that we may incur in completing the development and introduction of our planned products or product enhancements; 

• any deterioration in the general financial condition of service providers which could lead to additional bankruptcies or their inability to raise
capital to finance business plans and capital expenditures; 

• new product introductions by our competitors; 

• any failure of our products to perform as expected; or 

• any difficulty we may incur in meeting customers' delivery requirements.

        The loss of any of our significant customers or any substantial reduction in orders from these customers could materially adversely affect our financial
condition and results of operations. If we do not expand our customer base to include additional customers that deploy our products in operational commercial
networks, our revenues will not grow significantly, or at all.

The market for voice infrastructure products for the new public network is new and evolving and our business will suffer if it does not develop as we expect.

        The market for our products is evolving. Packet-based technology may not be widely accepted as a platform for voice and a viable market for our products
may not develop or be sustainable. If this market does not develop, or develops more slowly than we expect, we may not be able to sell our products in significant
volume, or at all.

We may need additional capital in the future, which may not be available to us, and if it is available, may dilute the ownership of our common stock.

        We may need to raise additional funds through public or private debt or equity financings in order to:

• fund ongoing operations and capital requirements; 

• take advantage of opportunities, including more rapid expansion or acquisition of complementary products, technologies or businesses; 

• develop new products; or 

• respond to competitive pressures.

        Any additional capital raised through the sale of convertible debt or equity may dilute an investor's percentage ownership of our common stock. Furthermore,
additional financings may not be available on terms favorable to us, or at all. A failure to obtain additional funding could prevent us from making expenditures
that may be required to grow or maintain our operations.
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If we fail to comply with certain continued Nasdaq National Market listing standards, our common stock could be delisted and the market value and liquidity
of our common stock may decrease significantly.

        Our common stock is presently listed on the Nasdaq National Market under the symbol SONS. As of November 8, 2002, the last reported sales price of our
common stock as reported by the Nasdaq National Market was $0.96 per share. All companies listed on Nasdaq are required to comply with certain continued
listing standards.

        On September 16, 2002, we received a letter from Nasdaq notifying Sonus that it does not comply with the minimum bid price requirement of $1.00 per
share for continued listing on the Nasdaq National Market and that its securities are subject to delisting from the Nasdaq National Market unless Sonus can
demonstrate compliance with such requirement by December 16, 2002. If such compliance is not demonstrated by such date Nasdaq will provide written
notification that Sonus' securities will be delisted from the Nasdaq National Market. At that time, Sonus may appeal Nasdaq's determination. There can be no
assurance that Sonus will demonstrate compliance with the listing requirements of the Nasdaq National Market or successfully appeal Nasdaq's determination. In
the event that the common stock of Sonus is delisted from the Nasdaq National Market, among other things the market value and liquidity of the common stock of
Sonus could be materially and adversely affected and it may become more difficult for Sonus to obtain additional financing. If Sonus fails to maintain its Nasdaq
National Market listing, it may be eligible to meet the requirements of and successfully transition to the Nasdaq SmallCap Market.



We will not retain customers or attract new customers if we do not anticipate and meet specific customer requirements or if our products do not interoperate
with our customers' existing networks.

        To achieve market acceptance for our products, we must effectively anticipate, and adapt in a timely manner to, customer requirements and offer products
and services that meet changing customer demands. Prospective customers may require product features and capabilities that our current products do not have.
The introduction of new or enhanced products also requires that we carefully manage the transition from older products in order to minimize disruption in
customer ordering patterns and ensure that adequate supplies of new products can be delivered to meet anticipated customer demand. If we fail to develop
products and offer services that satisfy customer requirements, or to effectively manage the transition from older products, our ability to create or increase
demand for our products would be seriously harmed and we may lose current and prospective customers.

        Many of our customers will require that our products be designed to interface with their existing networks, each of which may have different specifications.
Issues caused by an unanticipated lack of interoperability may result in significant warranty, support and repair costs, divert the attention of our engineering
personnel from our hardware and software development efforts and cause significant customer relations problems. If our products do not interoperate with those
of our customers' networks, installations could be delayed or orders for our products could be cancelled, which would seriously harm our gross margins and result
in loss of revenues or customers.

We may not become profitable.

        We have incurred significant losses since inception and expect to continue to incur losses in the future. As of September 30, 2002, we had an accumulated
deficit of $785.0 million and had only recognized cumulative revenues since inception of $274.8 million through September 30, 2002. We have not achieved
profitability on a quarterly or annual basis. Our revenues may not grow and we may never generate sufficient revenues to achieve or sustain profitability.
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The unpredictability of our quarterly results may adversely affect the trading price of our common stock.

        Our revenues and operating results will vary significantly from quarter to quarter due to a number of factors, many of which are outside of our control and
any of which may cause our stock price to fluctuate. Generally, purchases by service providers of telecommunications equipment from manufacturers have been
unpredictable and clustered, rather than steady, as the providers build out their networks. The primary factors that may affect our revenues and results include the
following:

• fluctuation in demand for our voice infrastructure products and the timing and size of customer orders; 

• the cancellation or deferral of existing customer orders; 

• the failure of certain of our customers to successfully and timely reorganize their operations, including emerging from bankruptcy; 

• the length and variability of the sales cycle for our products and the corresponding timing of recognizing or deferring revenues; 

• new product introductions and enhancements by our competitors and us; 

• changes in our pricing policies, the pricing policies of our competitors and the prices of the components of our products; 

• our ability to develop, introduce and ship new products and product enhancements that meet customer requirements in a timely manner; 

• the mix of product configurations sold; 

• our ability to obtain sufficient supplies of sole or limited source components; 

• our ability to attain and maintain production volumes and quality levels for our products; 

• costs related to acquisitions of complementary products, technologies or businesses; and 

• general economic conditions, as well as those specific to the telecommunications, networking and related industries.

        As with other telecommunications product suppliers, we may recognize a substantial portion of our revenue in a given quarter from sales booked and shipped
in the last weeks of that quarter. As a result, a delay in customer orders is likely to result in a delay in shipments and recognition of revenue beyond the end of a
given quarter, which would have a significant impact on our operating results for that quarter.

        Our operating expenses are largely fixed in the short-term and as a result, a delay in generating or recognizing revenues for the reasons set forth above, or for
any other reason, could cause significant variations in our operating results. We believe that quarter-to-quarter comparisons of our operating results are not a good
indication of our future performance. It is likely that in some future quarters, our operating results may be below the expectations of public market analysts and
investors. In this event, the price of our common stock will probably substantially decrease.

If we fail to retain needed personnel, the implementation of our business plan could slow or our future growth could halt.

        Our business depends upon highly skilled engineering, sales, marketing and customer support personnel. Any failure to retain needed qualified personnel
could impair our growth. Our future success depends upon the continued services of our executive officers who have critical industry experience and relationships
that we rely on to implement our business plan. Most of our officers or key employees are not bound by employment agreements for any specific term. The loss
of the services
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of any of our officers or key employees could delay the development and introduction of, and negatively impact our ability to sell, our products.

We may face risks associated with our international expansion that could impair our ability to grow our revenues abroad.

        International revenues, primarily attributable to Asia and Europe, were 18% and 21% of our revenues for fiscal 2001 and the first nine months of fiscal 2002,
and we intend to continue to expand our sales into international markets. This expansion will require significant management attention and financial resources to
successfully develop direct and indirect international sales and support channels. In addition, we may not be able to develop international market demand for our
products, which could impair our ability to grow our revenues. We have limited experience marketing, distributing and supporting our products internationally
and, to do so, we expect that we will need to develop versions of our products that comply with local standards. Furthermore, international operations are subject
to other inherent risks, including:

• greater difficulty collecting accounts receivable and longer collection periods; 

• difficulties and costs of staffing and managing international operations; 

• the impact of differing technical standards outside the United States; 

• the impact of recessions in economies outside the United States; 

• unexpected changes in regulatory requirements and currency exchange rates; 

• certification requirements; 

• reduced protection for intellectual property rights in some countries; 

• potentially adverse tax consequences; and 

• political and economic instability.

We are entirely dependent upon our voice infrastructure products and our future revenues depend upon their commercial success.

        Our future growth depends upon the commercial success of our voice infrastructure products. We intend to develop and introduce new products and
enhancements to existing products in the future. We may not successfully complete the development or introduction of these products. If our target customers do
not adopt, purchase and successfully deploy our current or planned products, our revenues will not grow.

Because our products are sophisticated and designed to be deployed in complex environments, they may have errors or defects that we find only after full
deployment, which could seriously harm our business.

        Our products are sophisticated and are designed to be deployed in large and complex networks. Because of the nature of our products, they can only be fully
tested when substantially deployed in very large networks with high volumes of traffic. Some of our customers have only recently begun to commercially deploy
our products and they may discover errors or defects in the software or hardware, or the products may not operate as expected. If we are unable to fix errors or
other performance problems that may be identified after full deployment of our products, we could experience:

• loss of, or delay in, revenues; 

• loss of customers and market share; 

• a failure to attract new customers or achieve market acceptance for our products;
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• increased service, support and warranty costs and a diversion of development resources; and 

• costly and time-consuming legal actions by our customers.

If we do not respond rapidly to technological changes or to changes in industry standards, our products could become obsolete.

        The market for voice infrastructure products for the new public network is likely to be characterized by rapid technological change and frequent new product
introductions. We may be unable to respond quickly or effectively to these developments. We may experience difficulties with software development, hardware
design, manufacturing or marketing that could delay or prevent our development, introduction or marketing of new products and enhancements. The introduction
of new products by our competitors, the market acceptance of products based on new or alternative technologies or the emergence of new industry standards
could render our existing or future products obsolete. If the standards adopted are different from those that we have chosen to support, market acceptance of our
products may be significantly reduced or delayed. If our products become technologically obsolete, we may be unable to sell our products in the marketplace and
generate revenues.

If we fail to compete successfully, our ability to increase our revenues or achieve profitability will be impaired.

        Competition in the telecommunications market is intense. This market has historically been dominated by large companies, such as Lucent Technologies and
Nortel Networks, both of whom are our direct competitors. We also face competition from other large telecommunications and networking companies, including
Cisco Systems, some of whom have entered our market by acquiring companies that design competing products. In addition, a number of smaller and mostly



private companies have announced plans for new products that target market opportunities similar to those we address. Because this market is rapidly evolving,
additional competitors with significant financial resources may enter these markets and further intensify competition.

        Many of our current and potential competitors have significantly greater selling and marketing, technical, manufacturing, financial and other resources.
Further, some of our competitors sellsignificant amounts of other products to our current and prospective customers. Our competitors' broad product portfolios,
coupled with already existing relationships, may cause our customers to buy our competitors' products or harm our ability to attract new customers.

        To compete effectively, we must deliver innovative products that:

• provide extremely high reliability and voice quality; 

• scale easily and efficiently; 

• interoperate with existing network designs and other vendors' equipment; 

• provide effective network management; 

• are accompanied by comprehensive customer support and professional services; and 

• provide a cost-effective and space-efficient solution for service providers.

        If we are unable to compete successfully against our current and future competitors, we could experience price reductions, order cancellations, loss of
revenues and reduced gross profit margins.
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We depend upon contract manufacturers and any disruption in these relationships may cause us to fail to meet the demands of our customers and damage
our customer relationships.

        We rely on a small number of contract manufacturers to manufacture our products according to our specifications and to fill orders on a timely basis. Our
contract manufacturers provide comprehensive manufacturing services, including assembly of our products and procurement of materials. Each of our contract
manufacturers also builds products for other companies and may not always have sufficient quantities of inventory available to fill our orders or may not allocate
their internal resources to fill these orders on a timely basis. We do not have long-term supply contracts with our manufacturers and they are not required to
manufacture products for any specified period. We do not have internal manufacturing capabilities to meet our customers' demands. Qualifying a new contract
manufacturer and commencing commercial-scale production is expensive and time consuming and could result in a significant interruption in the supply of our
products. If a change in contract manufacturers results in delays in our fulfillment of customer orders or if a contract manufacturer fails to make timely delivery of
orders, we may lose revenues and suffer damage to our customer relationships.

We and our contract manufacturers rely on single or limited sources for supply of some components of our products and if we fail to adequately predict our
manufacturing requirements or if our supply of any of these components is disrupted, we will be unable to ship our products.

        We and our contract manufacturers currently purchase several key components of our products, including commercial digital signal processors, from single
or limited sources. We purchase these components on a purchase order basis. If we overestimate our component requirements, we could have excess inventory,
which would increase our costs. If we underestimate our requirements, we may not have an adequate supply, which could interrupt manufacturing of our products
and result in delays in shipments and revenues.

        We currently do not have long-term supply contracts with our component suppliers and they are not required to supply us with products for any specified
periods, in any specified quantities or at any set price, except as may be specified in a particular purchase order. In the event of a disruption or delay in supply, or
inability to obtain products, we may not be able to develop an alternate source in a timely manner or at favorable prices, or at all. A failure to find acceptable
alternative sources could hurt our ability to deliver high-quality products to our customers and negatively affect our operating margins. In addition, reliance on
our suppliers exposes us to potential supplier production difficulties or quality variations. Our customers rely upon our ability to meet committed delivery dates,
and any disruption in the supply of key components would seriously impact our ability to meet these dates and could result in legal action by our customers, loss
of customers or harm to our ability to attract new customers.

If we are not able to obtain necessary licenses of third-party technology at acceptable prices, or at all, our products could become obsolete.

        We have incorporated third-party licensed technology into our current products. From time to time, we may be required to license additional technology from
third parties to develop new products or product enhancements. Third-party licenses may not be available or continue to be available to us on commercially
reasonable terms. The inability to maintain or re-license any third-party licenses required in our current products or to obtain any new third-party licenses to
develop new products and product enhancements could require us to obtain substitute technology of lower quality or performance standards or at greater cost, and
delay or prevent us from making these products or enhancements, any of which could seriously harm the competitiveness of our products.
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Our ability to compete and our business could be jeopardized if we are unable to protect our intellectual property or become subject to intellectual property
rights litigation, which could require us to incur significant costs.

        We rely on a combination of patent, copyright, trademark and trade secret laws and restrictions on disclosure to protect our intellectual property rights.
Despite our efforts to protect our proprietary rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy or otherwise obtain and use our products or technology. Monitoring
unauthorized use of our products is difficult and we cannot be certain that the steps we have taken will prevent unauthorized use of our technology, particularly in
foreign countries where the laws may not protect our proprietary rights as fully as in the United States. If competitors are able to use our technology, our ability to
compete effectively could be harmed. In addition, we may become involved in litigation as a result of allegations that we infringe the intellectual property rights



of others. Any parties asserting that our products infringe upon their proprietary rights would force us to defend ourselves and possibly our customers or contract
manufacturers against the alleged infringement. These claims and any resulting lawsuit, if successful, could subject us to significant liability for damages and
invalidation of our proprietary rights. Any potential intellectual property litigation also could force us to do one or more of the following:

• stop selling, incorporating or using our products that use the challenged intellectual property; 

• obtain from the owner of the infringed intellectual property right a license to sell or use the relevant technology, which license may not be
available on reasonable terms, or at all; or 

• redesign those products that use any allegedly infringing technology.

        Any lawsuits regarding intellectual property rights, regardless of their success, would be time-consuming, expensive to resolve and would divert our
management's time and attention.

Any investments or acquisitions we make could disrupt our business and seriously harm our financial condition.

        Although we have no current agreements to do so, we intend to consider investing in, or acquiring, complementary products, technologies or businesses. In
the event of future investments or acquisitions, we could:

• issue stock that would dilute our current stockholders' percentage ownership; 

• incur debt or assume liabilities; 

• incur significant impairment charges related to the write-off of goodwill and purchased intangible assets; 

• incur significant amortization expenses related to purchased intangible assets; or 

• incur large and immediate write-offs for in-process research and development and stock-based compensation.

        Our integration of any acquired products, technologies or businesses will also involve numerous risks, including:

• problems and unanticipated costs associated with combining the purchased products, technologies or businesses; 

• diversion of management's attention from our core business; 

• adverse effects on existing business relationships with suppliers and customers; 

• risks associated with entering markets in which we have limited or no prior experience; and
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• potential loss of key employees, particularly those of the acquired organizations.

        We may be unable to successfully integrate any products, technologies, businesses or personnel that we might acquire in the future without significant costs
or disruption to our business.

If we are subject to employment claims, we could incur substantial costs in defending ourselves.

        We may become subject to employment claims in connection with employee terminations. In addition, companies in our industry whose employees accept
positions with competitors frequently claim that their competitors have engaged in unfair hiring practices. These claims may result in material litigation. We could
incur substantial costs defending ourselves or our employees against those claims, regardless of their merits. In addition, defending ourselves from those types of
claims could divert our management's attention from our operations. If we are found liable in connection with any employment claim, we may incur significant
costs which could adversely impact our financial condition and results of operations.

Securities litigation could result in substantial cost and divert the attention of key personnel, which could seriously harm our business.

        We are currently a defendant in several securities class action lawsuits and a derivative lawsuit, which seek damages of indeterminate amounts. Litigation
may be time-consuming, expensive and disruptive to normal business operations, and the outcome of litigation is difficult to predict. An unfavorable resolution of
any specific lawsuit could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Our stock price has been and may continue to be volatile.

        The market for technology stocks has been and will likely continue to be extremely volatile. The following factors could cause the market price of our
common stock to fluctuate significantly:

• the addition or loss of any major customer; 

• changes in the financial condition or anticipated capital expenditure purchases of any existing or potential major customer; 

• quarterly variations in our operating results; 

• changes in financial estimates by securities analysts; 

•



speculation in the press or investment community; 

• announcements by us or our competitors of significant contracts, new products or acquisitions, distribution partnerships, joint ventures or capital
commitments; 

• sales of common stock or other securities by us or by our stockholders in the future; 

• securities and other litigation; 

• announcement of a stock split, reverse stock split, stock dividend or similar event; 

• economic conditions for the telecommunications, networking and related industries; and 

• worldwide economic instability.

Sales of a substantial amount of our common stock in the future could cause our stock price to fall.

        Some stockholders who acquired shares prior to our IPO or in connection with our acquisition of TTI hold a substantial number of shares of our common
stock that have not yet been sold in the public market. Further, additional shares may become available for sale upon the conversion or redemption of
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convertible subordinated notes. Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock within a short period of time in the future could impair our ability to
raise capital through the sale of additional debt or stock and/or cause our stock price to fall.

Insiders have substantial control over us and could limit your ability to influence the outcome of key transactions, including a change of control.

        Our executive officers, directors and entities affiliated with them beneficially own, in the aggregate, a significant portion of our outstanding common stock.
These stockholders, if acting together, would be able to influence significantly all matters requiring approval by our stockholders, including the election of
directors and the approval of mergers or other business combination transactions.

Provisions of our charter documents and Delaware law may have anti-takeover effects that could prevent a change of control.

        Provisions of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation, our amended and restated by-laws and Delaware law could make it more difficult for a
third party to acquire us, even if doing so would be beneficial to our stockholders.

Item 3:    Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 

        We do not currently use derivative financial instruments. We generally place our marketable security investments in high-quality credit instruments,
primarily U.S. Government obligations and corporate obligations with contractual maturities of less than one year. We do not expect any material loss from our
marketable security investments and therefore believe that our potential interest rate exposure is not material. We have no current material exposure to foreign
currency rate fluctuations, though we will continue to evaluate the impact of foreign currency exchange risk on our results of operations as we expand
internationally.

Item 4:    Controls and Procedures 

        (a)    Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures.    Sonus' chief executive officer and chief financial officer have reviewed and evaluated the
effectiveness of Sonus' disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 240.13a-14(c) and 15d-14(c)) as of a date within ninety days before
the filing of this quarterly report. Based on that evaluation, the chief executive officer and chief financial officer have concluded that Sonus' current disclosure
controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by Sonus in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is
recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms.

        (b)    Changes in internal controls.    There have not been any significant changes in Sonus' internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect
these controls subsequent to the date of their evaluation. There were no significant deficiencies or material weakness in the internal controls, and therefore no
corrective actions were taken.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION 

Item 1:    Legal Proceedings 

        In November 2001, a purchaser of Sonus' common stock filed a complaint in the federal district court for the Southern District of New York against Sonus,
two of its officers and the lead underwriters alleging violations of the federal securities laws in connection with our initial public offering (IPO) and seeking
unspecified monetary damages. The purchaser seeks to represent a class of persons who purchased Sonus' common stock between the IPO on May 24, 2000 and



December 6, 2000. An amended complaint was filed in April 2002. The amended complaint alleges that Sonus' registration statement contained false or
misleading information or omitted to state material facts concerning the alleged receipt of undisclosed compensation by the underwriters and the existence of
undisclosed arrangements between underwriters and certain purchasers to make additional purchases in the after market. The claims against Sonus are asserted
under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933 and against the individual defendants under Sections 11 and 15 of that Act. Other plaintiffs have filed substantially
similar class action cases against approximately 300 other publicly traded companies and their IPO underwriters which, along with the actions against Sonus,
have been transferred to a single federal judge for purposes of coordinated case management. On July 15, 2002, Sonus, together with the other issuers named as
defendants in these coordinated proceedings, filed a collective motion to dismiss the consolidated amended complaints on various legal grounds common to all or
most of the issuer defendants. The plaintiffs have opposed the motion which is presently pending before the court. The outcome of the motion and the litigation
remain uncertain. Sonus intends to continue to vigorously defend this action.

        Beginning in July 2002, several purchasers of Sonus' common stock filed complaints in federal district court for the District of Massachusetts against Sonus,
certain officers and directors and a former officer under Sections 10(b) and 20(a) and Rule 10b(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Class Action
Complaints). The purchasers seek to represent a class of persons who purchased common stock of Sonus between December 11, 2000 and January 16, 2002, and
seek unspecified monetary damages. The Class Action Complaints are essentially identical and allege that Sonus made false and misleading statements about its
products and business. Sonus believes the claims are without merit and that it has substantial legal and factual defenses, which it intends to pursue vigorously.

        On September 30, 2002, a purported shareholder derivative lawsuit was filed in the superior court of Middlesex County of Massachusetts against Sonus and
its directors. The complaint is based on essentially the same allegations as the Class Action Complaints and alleges that Sonus' directors breached their fiduciary
duties. The complaint seeks an unspecified amount of compensatory and other damages and relief on behalf of Sonus. Sonus believes the claims are without merit
and that it has substantial legal and factual defenses, which it intends to pursue vigorously.

34

Item 6:    Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K 

(a) Exhibits:

 

Exhibit
Number

 

Description

 99.1 Certificate of Sonus Networks, Inc. Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 99.2 Certificate of Sonus Networks, Inc. Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

(b) Reports on Form 8-K:

        Sonus filed on July 11, 2002, a Current Report on Form 8-K reporting its actual financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2002.

        Sonus filed on August 9, 2002, a Current Report on Form 8-K announcing the reduction of its worldwide workforce.

        Sonus filed on September 24, 2002, a Current Report on Form 8-K providing an update on its business and financial outlook for the third quarter of fiscal
year 2002.

        Sonus filed on October 10, 2002, a Current Report on Form 8-K reporting its actual financial results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2002.
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SIGNATURE 

        Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: November 12, 2002  SONUS NETWORKS, INC.

     

     
  By:      /s/ Stephen J. Nill

Stephen J. Nill
Chief Financial Officer, Vice President of Finance and Administration

and Treasurer (authorized officer and principal financial and
accounting officer)
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CERTIFICATION



I, Hassan M. Ahmed, President and Chief Executive Officer of Sonus Networks, Inc., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sonus Networks, Inc. (the "Registrant"); 

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report; 

4. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the Registrant and we have: 

(i) designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly
report is being prepared; 

(ii) evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant's disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date
of this quarterly report (the "Evaluation Date"); and 

(iii) presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our
evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;

5. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the Registrant's auditors and the audit
committee of Registrant's board of directors: 

(i) all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the Registrant's ability to
record, process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the Registrant's auditors any material weaknesses in
internal controls; and 

(ii) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's
internal controls; and

6. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

Date:    November 12, 2002  /s/ Hassan M. Ahmed

Hassan M. Ahmed
President and Chief Executive Officer
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CERTIFICATION

I, Stephen J. Nill, Chief Financial Officer, Vice President of Finance and Administration and Treasurer of Sonus Networks, Inc., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sonus Networks, Inc. (the "Registrant"); 

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report; 

4. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the Registrant and we have: 

(i) designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly
report is being prepared; 



(ii) evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant's disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date
of this quarterly report (the "Evaluation Date"); and 

(iii) presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our
evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;

5. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the Registrant's auditors and the audit
committee of Registrant's board of directors: 

(i) all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the Registrant's ability to
record, process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the Registrant's auditors any material weaknesses in
internal controls; and 

(ii) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's
internal controls; and

6. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

Date:    November 12, 2002  /s/ Stephen J. Nill

Stephen J. Nill
Chief Financial Officer, Vice President of Finance and Administration and

Treasurer
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QuickLinks -- Click here to rapidly navigate through this document

EXHIBIT 99.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

        In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sonus Networks, Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended September 30, 2002 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), the undersigned, Hassan M. Ahmed, President and Chief Executive Officer of the
Company, hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and 

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date:    November 12, 2002  /s/ Hassan M. Ahmed

Hassan M. Ahmed
President and Chief Executive Officer
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EXHIBIT 99.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

        In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sonus Networks, Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended September 30, 2002 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), the undersigned, Stephen J. Nill, Chief Financial Officer, Vice President of Finance and
Administration and Treasurer of the Company, hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, that:

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and 

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date:    November 12, 2002  /s/ Stephen J. Nill

Stephen J. Nill
Chief Financial Officer, Vice President of Finance and Administration and

Treasurer
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